
 
 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING AGENDA 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS,  
NORTHWEST COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016 AT 7:30 P.M. 
 

 
  1. Call for New Business 

 
  2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items 

 
  3.  Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only  
 
Page 3 4.  Trish Parsons - Cold Weather Shelter 
 
Page 5 5.  Agricultural Land Commission Decision regarding  
   HCGWC Lands 

 
Page 7 6.  Election of Director and Alternate for Regional District  
 
Page 11 7.  2017 Budget (includes Front Office Renovations Report  

 and Letter from Kitimat Public Library – Wakashan 
Avenue) 
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 CLOSED MEETING TO BE HELD FOLLOWING 
THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016 
 

 
 

Call for Closed New Business Items and Agenda Changes 
 
 

 Moved by          , Seconded by     , 
 

THAT the agenda be adopted and Council deal with  
these matters in closed session. 
 
 

At this point the public leaves. 
 
 
  1.  Adoption of Closed Meeting Minutes – December 5th, 2016 
 
  2.  Land Item S. 90(1)(e) 
 
  3.  Information in Confidence S. 90(2)(b) 
   
  4.  Municipal Service S. 90(1) (k) 
 
  5. Release of Closed Items 
 
  6. Adjournment 
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t ~@ ~!@ 
~~ DELEGATION REQUEST KITl~AT FILE: 1.1.2.1.1. 

REVISED NOVEMBER 2015 

The deadline to submit a completed Delegation Request is: 
- no later than 4 p.m. on the Thursday prior to the date of the council meeting. 

Completed submissions are to be addressed to the 'Corporate Officer' and can be delivered by: 
- fax to 250-632-4995, or email to dok@kitimat.ca, or in person to 270 City Centre. 

Request to attend Date: Dec 12/2016 Date Request Date: Dec 8/2016 
the Council received in the 
Meetin!:I of: Corporate Office 

Contact Name: 
Trish Parsons 

Organization being 
Cold Weather Shelter 

Represented: 

Subject of the Update on new location and request to appoint Warren as contact for issue alert. 
Presentation: 

Name Title 

Individuals Making 1 
_ Trish Parsons 

Executive Director of Kitimat 
Chamber of Commerce 

the Presentation: 

2. 

Purpose of Ontormation only Orequesting a letter of support 
Presentation Ounding request I/' 10th er (provide details) 

Has a Grants I Sponsorship Program application been submitted to the District 
Complete this section for of Kitimat under the Grants/ Sponsorship program? 
funding requests. 

Des Ono 

Funding Request If no, will there be an application under the Grant/ Sponsorship program? Explain: 

Will you be 
Qes [Zro 

('yhs: providing 
andouts at meeting (bring at least 1 O copies) supporting 

documentation? Dpublication in agenda (one original due by 4:00 the Thursday prior to 
your appearance date) 
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Technical 
Omultimedia projector Olaptop 

Requirements Oother (provide details) 

• It is best practice to provide electronic presentations in advance for loading and 
testing on the District's equipment. 

The personal information collected on this form is subject to the Personal Information 

Personal Protection Act (PIPA). The personal information, if needed, will be used by the District of 

Information Kitimat to contact you regarding the request to appear before the District of Kitimat 

Protection Act 
Council at a scheduled Council Meeting. 

If you have a question about the collection of your personal information, please contact 
the District of Kitimat's Corporate Officer, or designate, at the District Office 270 City 
Centre, Kitimat, BC or by calling 250 632 8900. I 

[Z}res, I consent to the publication of my Contact Information as part of the 
District of Kitimat Council Agenda and made available to the public in written 

Release of Contact 
and electronic form. 

Information 
Do, I do not consent to the publication of my Contact Information as part of 
the District of Kitimat Council Agenda. 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Contact 

PO Box 214, 2109 Forest Avenue Address 
Contact 

250-632-6294 j Fax Number j 2so-632-4685 Phone Number 

Email tparsons@kitimatchamber.ca 

• Each Delegation to Council is limited to 10 minutes, unless otherwise provided for in the Council 
Procedure (Kitimat Municipal Code, Part 2, Division 1, Subdivision 7, Section 1). 

• When a public hearing is required by statute as a prerequisite to adoption of a bylaw, and a public 
hearing has been concluded, Council must not permit a delegation to address a meeting of council 
regarding that bylaw. (Kitimat Municipal Code, Part 2, Division 1, Subdivision 7, Section 3). 

Helpful Presentation Suggestions: ;"· -, ~ 

• have a purpose 
• direct your presentation to the Council, and communicate through the Chair (Mayor) 
• be prepared to answer questions from Council; the presentation is not debatable 
• bring enough handouts if your material is not published with the agenda 
• provide the Corporate Officer with any relevant notes if not handed out or published with the agenda 

I have read and understand the procedures as described in the District of Kitimat Delegation Request 
form. 

Trish Parsons Dec 8/2016 
(Print name of delegate/representative) (Date) 

Distribution: 
Original to Corporate Office AND Copy to the applicant 
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COUNCIL REPORT 

Date: 8 December 2016 
File: 7.10.3.94 
To: 

From: 
Re: 

Warren Waycheshen, CAO for Mayor and Council 

Director of Community Planning & Development 

Agricultural Land Commission Decision regarding HCGWC Lands 

Recommendation 

KITIMAT 

THAT the "Agricultural Land Commission Decision regarding HCGWC Lands" report be 
received for information. 

1. Background 

On 10 August 2016, staff received an Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) application from Hirsch 
Creek Golf and Winter Club (HCGWC) for subdivision in the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR) at 2000 
Kingfisher Avenue. The application is to subdivide seven parcels into 14 lots; see attachment 1. Seven 
lots are proposed to be retained by HCGWC and seven District Lot remainders are to be sold to the 
District of Kitimat for preservation and passive recreation . 

All 14 of the proposed lots are located entirely or partially in the ALR. As per sections 18, 21 and 25 of 
the ALC Act, lands in the ALR may not be subdivided without approval from the ALC. On 14 August 
2016, Council voted unanimously to support HCGWC's application to the ALC. 

2. ALC Decision and Next Steps 

On 8 December 2016, the ALC approved HCGWC's application to subdivide the subject lands. This 
decision took longer than expected; the ALC strives to make decisions on 90% of applications within 
60 business days (per Ministerial Order M072). A decision was expected by 11 November. 

Staff have initiated a municipal subdivision application on behalf of HCGWC. This application is 
straightforward and will be expedited by the Municipal Approving Officer; the District Lot remainders 
proposed to be sold to the DOK do not require servicing and are zoned for the intended uses. 

Budget Implication: N/A 
~ t 

Treasurer Initials 

Council Initiatives: 3. We strive for good governance and management; valuing relationships 
and exceptional service. 

OCP Initiative 4.3.19 - Preserve natural amenities and scenic resource 
4.3.34 - Foster an upgraded trail system to link op ace and parks. 

Su~ Approved for E ission 
Gwendolyn Sewell, MCIP, RPP Warren Waycheshen 

Director of Community Planning & Development Chief Administrative Officer 

GJS, RB/rb 
Encl. Attachment 1 - Proposed Subdivision 
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Attachment 1 - Proposed Subdivision 

SCALE 1 7500 
O 100 250 500 750 m ,._._. __ _ 
ALL 01SlANC-ES ARE IN METRES AND DECIMALS THEREOF 

THE rNTEUOED PLOT St2E Of lHIS Pl.AN r:. 4l2tnm ~l W'OTH 
BY S&lff'(ll Ill )t:K;HT (C S!Z[ } \l,'\£N FLOTIED AT A SCALE or L75CO 

MUNICIPIJ ADDRESS· 
'2000 Kl!\'£nstiER .IIV[!ll(, Kml.lliT, BC VB<: 2GB 

""<11 .... ···"' • . . : ·-... ._., 
- -. t. • - • _. ... , t-

. ' 

.: . . . 

:T:~ ~· /~ ~~ ~; / , 

L 
D 

Proposed areas to be 
subdivided and 
retained by HCGWC 

Proposed remainder of 
existing Dls to be 
purchased by District 
of Kitimat for passive 
recreation (public trails 
and open space use) 

McELJ-iANNEY ASSOCIATES 
LAND SURl/(YINC no. 
J22-J23 CfTY CENTER 
K!TIMAT, BC VBC 1T6 
TEL: 250-632- 3200 
nu:: 2353-10104 - 00 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: 8 December 2016 

File: 1.5.1 .5 -To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO for Mayor and Council KITIMAT 

From: Ethan Anderson, Deputy Director of Corporate Administration 

Re: Election of Director and Alternate for Regional District of Kitimat-Stikine 

Background: 

Election of Director - Regional District of Kitimat Stikine took place on the December 5, 2016 
Regular Meeting of Council. This election ended in tie. A motion was then made to wait for a 
full Council (there were 5 members present and 1 participating electronically) before 
proceeding with another vote. 

A full Council is expected on Monday, December 12, 2016, therefore the election for Director 
and Alternate Director is planned to take place than. 

If for some reason the Council is not full, the election will be delayed until the meeting when a 
full Council sits at the table. 

Budget Implications: None 

Submitted by: 
Ethan Anderson, 
Deputy Director of Corporate 
Administration 

Approved for Submission: 
Warren Waycheshen, 
Chief Administration Officer 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: December 5, 2016 

File: 1.5.1.5 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO - for Mayor and Council 

From: Debbie Godfrey, Director of Corporate Administration * KITIMAT 
Re: Election of Director - Regional District of Kitimat-Stikine 

At ihe Regular Meeting of December 5, 2016, the election of the Regional District Director and 
Alternate will take place. 

Protocol for this election process is attached as reference. 

Attachment ( 1) 

Submi ed by: - Approved for .ubmission: 
Debbie Godfrey, Corporate Officer Warren Way ·eshen, CAO 
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48 

POLICY-PROCEDURE MANUAL 

TITLE: ELECTION OF REGIONAL DISTRICT DIRECTORS • PROTOCOL 

Page 1 of 2 

PREPARED BY: 

T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
R. Poole 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
Chief Administrative Officer 

PROTOCOL FOR ELECTION OF DIRECTOR 

DATE OF ISSUE OR REVISION: 

December 1995 
November 29, 1996 
November 17, 2008 
November 28, 2012 

1. Mayor turns the chair over to the Chief Administrative Officer to conduct the election. 

2. The Chief Administrative Officer appoints the Returning Officer. 

3. The Chief Administrative Officer calls for nominations for the one position of Director for the 
Regional District. 

i. Once - Twice - Three times; 
ii. Verifies if each nominee consents to let his/her name stand. 

4. Chief Administrative Officer announces the candidates for Director to the Regional District. 

5. Nominee Speeches in alphabetical order. 

6. The Returning Officer distributes the ballots. 

7. All Councillors and Mayor vote for one candidate. 

8. Ballots are collected and counted by the Returning Officer. 

9. The Chief Administrative Officer announces the results of the vote and the new Director to 
the Regional District. 

(E-03) 

District of Kitimat Regular and Closed Council Meeting Agenda for December 7, 2015 
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. 49 

POLICY-PROCEDURE MANUAL 

TITLE: ELECTION OF REGIONAL DISTRICT DIRECTORS • PROTOCOL 

Page 2 of 2 

PREPARED BY: AUTHORIZED BY: DATE OF ISSUE OR REVISION: 

T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
R. Poole 

T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
T. Hall, Municipal Manager 
Chief Administrative Officer 

PROTOCOL FOR ELECTION OF ALTERNATE 

December 1995 
November 29, 1996 
November 17, 2008 
November 28, 2012 

1. The Chief Administrative Officer calls for nominations for Alternate Director to the Regional 
District. 

i. Once - Twice - Three times; 
ii. Verifies if each nominee consents to let his/her name stand. 

2. Chief Administrative Officer announces the candidate for Alternate Director to the Regional 
District. 

3. Returning Officer distributes the ballots. 

4. All Councillors and Mayor vote for one Councillor. 

5. Ballots are collected and counted by the Returning Officer. 

6. The Chief Administrative Officer announces the results of the vote and the new Alternate 
Director to the Regional District. 

7. Motion to destroy ballots. 

8. The Chief Administrative Officer returns chair to the Mayor. 

9. The Mayor asks Council for a resolution on weighted vote for Director. 

(E-03) 

District of Kltlmat Regular and Closed Council Meeting Agenda for December 7, 2015 
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c·ouNCIL REPORT 
Date: December 7, 2016 

File: 2.2.0.2 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO for Mayor and Council 

From: Steve Christiansen, Director of Finance 

Re: 2017 Budget, 2nd pass KITIMAT 

Recommendation: 
Action 1 ): That input is provided on the 2017 operations budget, community grants, and 
supplemental items to the point that the supplemental budget is balanced to sources of funding. 
Once discussion is complete: 

Motions: 

THAT the 2017 Grants Budget be approved as submitted. 
THAT the 2017 Operations Budget be approved as submitted. 

Action 2): That input is provided on the 2017 deferred supplemental list, so that, in the event of a 
higher surplus from 2016, that 3 or more projects are prioritized for inclusion in the approved 
supplemental list. 

Background: 
The budget incorporates basic wage increases of 3% for Unifor employees and 2.5% for Firefighters 
as per their collective agreements. The exempt wage has an increase of 2.5% for budgetary purposes 
only. Hydro power reflects a 4% price increase, while other costs reflect a CPI increase of 2%. 
The budget incorporates a 3% increase in taxes in this version. It has been shown that tax 
increases over the last 6 years have averaged 2.7% and lagged behind operational costs of 4.5%. 
The difference has come from both the Supplemental Budget and the Reserves Balance. 
Eventually revenues will need to be rebalanced to expenses. 

Information: 
Please find attached Schedules as follows: 

Changes to Budget: Nov 291
h to Dec 1ih, 2016 

(A) Expected Revenues, 
(B1) Operations Expense Summary, 
(B2) Expense Drilldown, 
(C) Grants 
(D) Supplemental Budget 
(E). Estimated Reserve Balances 

Implications: Building the 2017 Budget 

Budgeted: N/ A 

Tseas. Initials 

Unbudgeted: 
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2017 Budget 2nd Pass 

Council Initiative: N/A 

5 -C h ,r:-1_ ~5:7z cc~~ 
Submitted by: 
S. Christiansen, Director of Finance 

Approved for S m1ss1on: 

12-0ecember 2016 
Page 2 

W. Waychesh n, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Changes to Budget: Nov 29th to Dec 12, 2016 Favourable () 

Change to P&L 

Deficit from 2016 

Changes to 2017 Budget: 

Revenue 

Expense Sup Deferred Wakashan Road Upgrade 3,000,000 3,000,000 Council Deferred 

Sup Deferred Wakashan Pedestrian Realm lmprvm 272,000 272,000 Council Deferred 

Sup Downtown Design Guidelines - now from Grant 40,000 40,000 As per Gwen 

Sup Reduce price on Chiller & Controls 25,000 25,000 As per Martin 

Ops Budget Increase by $2,000 New Animal Shelter 25,000 23,000 2,000 As per Mike M. 

Sup Revised Cost Estimate 3 New desks 10,000 15,000 5,000 As per Bev 

Ops Council Special Expenses-Revised 37,000 35,500 1,500 As per Tracy 

Sup Phase 2 ofWayfinding Program reduced 34,650 34,650 As per Gwen 

Ops July 1st Fireworks WO 40815 15,000 15,000 As per Martin/Trent 

Ops Flags WO 40803 3,745 3,745 As per Martin 

Ops Christmas Decorations WO 40805 21,435 21,435 As per Martin/Mike M. 

Total Changes 26,320 
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Dec. 12, 2016 

A C 

D IS TR I CT O F KIT I MAT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

D T V 

A 

AB AC 

ACCOUNT •

1
. DESCRIPTION 

MAIS 

------ ----------·-
, 

i 
i 

2 -----·------·-----

2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

• I 

2017 FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

NOTES 

,...§..----++-REVENUES __________ l--1.----· -------· _3 % Increase, asper 2016 5 Year Plan_ bylaw 
-3,879,959 9 1-1110·00-001 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY_T~AX~--- -3,711,278 -1----~- -++----A,047,857 lncjudes new construction:_$,c5c_c0c__,,_c_ooc_coc_ __ _ 

-19,544,752 10 1,1110-00,002 INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL PROPERTY TAX --.J--"--_-1_8,847,369, . -21,830,862 Includes new construction $125,000 

15 1-1120-00·005 i ADJ .. ASSESSMENT APPEAL EFFECTS -1,429,911 Class 4 Ap"p~e~a~I _____ ,,. ____ _ 

49,100 16 1.1120-00.006 ' TAX ADJUSTMENTS -ARREARS/DELINQUENT 1,465~-+----- 49,100' 

.:196,276 21 1-1140-00-010 :1% UTILITY TAX -178.,,_1_7_0++---- -205,909 -----------------·-

-181_,,624 22 1.1140-00-011 3% UTILITY TAX -193,791.LJ------ =~---- :181,624 Known as o_f~M_ac:rc~h~1-+----.. ___ _ 

>-'-32-+----· ,. TOTAL: GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXE.S-. _____ 
1 

-34,247_H'----- -"-+---- -35,868. ---------· -34,248 .. 
i 

-266,600: 4 7 __ w.cT-=O..:T~A,L0 : THIRD PARTY WO,R_~K-1____ ---+-+---··-'·3,,.2--5-,., 1,_4 .. 8'1-J __ ·--~=='1-l- -266,600 -----------
68 TOTAL: AREN,A_~S____ _______ -205,2.81 ..:-2~0~7~,8~7-=0+----

I 
87 TOTAL: SWIMMING POOL -189,728, , --=2~70-c•cc3=2_c_O'------· ________ -·----

f-1~1~0+-----++TOTAL: RIVERLODG=E______ -207,253 ____ -+_ -~-----·3_3_7,1_6_8+i ---------------- __ 

117 TOTAL: PARKS.-----· -73,500 .. - ,.- -+-+-----~ --t-c-----· -~==+--- .. --+==+--- ----------
124 1-1400-00-112 

1
BUILDING & PLUMBING PERMITS -50,000 

-197,925 

-273,800 

-355,135• : 

.. -78,500 

-150,000 

--
-42,042 

-193,511 
------

-269,745 1 • -300,000 --. 

-472,447 ! 
.. 

-551,2141 

I -1,144,767 

~ _1-1_450_-o_o_-1_90_,,-1-R_ET_U_RN ON INVESTMEN_,Tc,Sc_ ____ ----1--- -----+-++· _____ -_4-=0-=0'-',oc.co_o Function of Reserves and Interest Rate 

156 TOTAL: OTHER REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE-++----+----=-++---- -492,289i ..... . --------l 

1-1_7_7, _____ 
1

' .TOTAL: TRANSFERS FROM OTHER GOVTS -515,5111 

:58,500 

-1,374, 162 

-1,347,519'. ; :~ 1-1999--0-0--80_0-I-J.~~:_:~~:::E:~::~~~RE EXPENDl~T=U-=R=ES-l__ -~+----- -_ -_ -_ -_ --.-, -=--=-++++·----- .··•· -90,000 J'1ost On Supplementa,,,--P-a-ge _______ _ 

184 1-1999-00-803, FROM LARGE EQUIPMENT RESERVE 

185 1-1999-00-804 ,FROM FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT RESERVE , 
186 1-1999-00-806 'FROM COMPUTER RESEc:RccV.c=E ___ _ 

.. -253,257 

-45,921 

' 

.

1

.on Supple···mentary Pa.gee, _________ _ 

--+-+----· ----+0-+n..:S_u~p"'plementary Page 

--------··-·· _ __ i-). __ ···----LJ-- -------+ 

187 1-1999-00-805 FROM BUILDING RESERVE --+-.

1 

r-----· --++-----"-

188 1-1999-00-805 ' CAPITAL RESERVE FUND______ .. ~1· On SupplementaryPage 

~~: :::::::~~:::: ::~::~::~~iN OF PROPERTYTAXE-S---~==-' ----=-5~14~--··5· oo' .. . ·

3

:_:~:::~---~l 1

.------

1

~:-::-~--·~~~: --_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-::_ ___ -

709 2-1320-00-103 BULK SALES - SEWER 11 , 1- . 
710~-1320-00-105 '.SANITARY SEWER HO_O_K ___ U_P_S_&_I_N_S_P.ECTIONS ' .-.. 6. 5,468' :. ... .. -2,000 -2,000 _______ ------------

715 2-1440-00-xxx DONATION - 2 PUMPS . . _______ ----------~ 

7162-1450-00-190 FUND2RETURNONINVESTMENTS : -37,142 -18,000' I -18,00,,0+'------- ---------

723 2-1510-00-601 I COMMUNITY WORKS FUND Ii. 
-+~---

--·-----, 

728 2-2999-00-91 o i FROM REVENUE SURPLUS 

PAGE 1 of2 
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Dec. 12,2016 

A C 
ACCOUNT# I DESCRIPTION 

MAIS 
1 

, 

' 
I 

2 

767 

768 WATER SERVICES 
~ --

769 3-1110-00-799 ! WATER: PROPERTY TAX TRANSFER 

770 3-1300-00-102 CONNECTION FEES 
~ f------

771 3-1300-00-104 'HYDRANT RENTAL FEE 

772 3-1320-00-1 03 BULK SALES 
~ -----

781 TOTAL: UTILITY RATES 

784 3-1450-00-190 ! RETURN ON INVESTMENTS 

795 3-1510-00-600 COMMUNITY WORKS FUND - GAS TAX 

796 3-2999-00-910 FROM REVENUE SURPLUS 

836 CEMETERY: PROPERTY TAX TRANSFER 
~ 

839 6-1460-00-190 ROI on RESERVES 

840 7-1340-00-180 'CEMETERY - SALE OF PLOTS 

841 7-1340-00-181 CEMETERY - BURIAL CHARGES 

842 7-1340-00-182 CEMETERY -TABLET INSTALLATION 

843 7-1340-00-183 1 CEMETERY - SALE OF BOX_ES 

~ 7-1340-00-184 MAUSOLEUM MISC, FEES & __ I_NTEREST 

846 HEDGE DONATION 

847 I TOTAL: CEMETERY SERVICES 
~ ~ 

850 7-1460-00-190 !CEMETERY - INTEREST 

873 
1Revenues 

874 EY.pens~s 
~ --

875 CONTRIBUTION TO SUPPLEMENTAL 

DISTRICT OF KIT IM AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

D T IU V rrl AB 

2015ACTUAL • 2016 FINANCIAL ! ! 2017 FINANCIAL l . ' 
PLAN '' PLAN 

, ' 

' --· , 

-223,500 l. -282,000 

-8,678 -8,000, :8,000 
- -·,- I 

-41 ,400 -41,500 -41,500 

I -2,830 -3,000 -3,000 -

' 
-629,850 , -628,000 -628,000 

:13,79311 
-15,000, -15,000 .... 

-102,70°' 

I 

-10:.iool I 
1-----! 

-211,311 • -

-148,53811 
. :2,50()1 

-
-2,500 .. -1,870 

__ -2,295, , -2,800 - -2,800 

-7951 
-1,000 -1,000'. - --· 

-1,5001 · -1,500t 
, 

. -1,3201 • 
-2,500 -1,750 -2,500 

-8,030 -10,300 -10,300! 
-· 

-802 -1,000 , -1,000 -
-31,673,977 -31,401,220 -29,081,420 

29,026.292 29,276.625 -- 28,056.919J 

-2,647,685 -2, 124,595 · -1,024,502; 

A 

AC 

NOTES 

---

-

-----

------

----

--

----

------

--

-·~ 

------

---- --

-

PAGE 2 of2 
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Dec. 12, 2016 

A 
I 

2 

3 ,...._ 
4 

5 FUND 1 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

J..!. FUND 2 

12 FUND 3 

13 FUND7 

14 

15 

16 ~-
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
~-

2§. 
27 

28 

It 

D IS T RI C T O F KI T I MAT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

C D T V r 

DESCRIPTION ·+ 2015 ACTUAL ! 2016 FINANCIAL i 
(Excluding Capital)' PLAN (Excluding i 

. ' 
Supplemental) 

I - -···-

'EXPENDITURES-OPERATIONAL 
I i 

- - -
TOTAL: GENERAL GOVT SERVICES --··--- 4,059,384 . _3,928,724 

' TOTAL: PROTECTIVE SERVICES 5,399,6081 . 6,080,375 

TOTAL: TRANSPORTATION 4,776,819! 5,83}2031' ____ _._ 

TOTAL: ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1,945,600 2,349,003 

l \TOTAL RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 4,586,900 5,645,643 

TOTAL: DEBT CHARGES __ L,_ 589,820 502,133 

TOTAL: SEWER 544,344: 501,500' 

TOTAL: WATER _940,971 i 919,000 
-- --

.TOTAL: CEMETERY 
' "'" -

_, 220,144 118,0QO 

'TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,063,588 25,881,409 
t --- -

-··+ 

Additional Transfers !CEMETERY FUND 
---·---

: SEWER UTILITY 

WATER UTILITY 
-· 

. : 
RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES ' .. 

81 

AB AC 

2017 FINANCIAL OPERATIONS: 2017 

PLAN (Excluding BUDGET TO 2016 
Supplemental) BUDGET 

·- ------- ----~~ 

i._"'" ···----

! 
I 3,795,956, -3.4% 

r- .. 
6,368,923 4.7% 

5,986,944 2.6% 
-----· ··~--

2,422,527_ 3.1% 

5,790,361 2.6% 
··-

I 504,133 
' 0.4% 

-----"-·~-~ 

616,000 22.8% - ----
967,500 5.3% 

. --

129,000 9.3% ------------
26,581,344 2.7% --··-----

102,700 

615,000 

282,000 
' -- ---

----~ 

't RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIP 125,466 

i RESERVE FOR EQ REPLACEMENT FIRE DEPT 230,409 

RESERVE FOR LARGE REC EQUIP 50,000 

RESERVE FOR COMPUTER SYSTEM UPGRADE 70,000, 
-

SEWER TO SEWER RESERVE 

1,475,5751 -~---
! 

-----

I 
' . --------~ 

-----
i 

----
ii iTotal with Transfers ' 28,056,919 

PAGE 1 of 1 
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Dec. 12, 2016 D I S T R I C T O F K I T I M AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

A C T ILJ V 
,-!.. -------· ---- ------ ---- '. 

DESCRIPTION 2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL 
(Excluding PLAN (Excluding 

Capital) Supplemental) 

2 - --------
. _____ " ___ 

197 EXPENDITURES-OPERATIONAL DRILLDOWN '' - ---- -----

198 --

220 FUND 1 TOTAL: COUNCIL i 241,642 367,476 
- - - .,. __ 

! 251 iTOTAL: ADMINISTRATION 2,988,122 2,801,418 -
306 f !TOTAL: BUILDING 287,434 267,772 

331 : !TOTAL: GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS i 542,186 492,058 
' 

333 TOTAL: GENERAL GOVT SERVICES 4,059,384 3,928,724 I 
I 

334 ' . ' 
--

361 TOTAL: POLICE 2,001,879 2,416,9411 i 

'' 
379 TOTAL: FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,967,229' 3,135,~ - ---

______ ,,_ ,.. - ----

387 TOTAL: EMERGENCY MEASURES 10,991:, 43,100 

399 TOTAL: BUILDING INSPECTION/BYLAW ENFORCEMENT 196,447 262,330 
--- .. ·--------

421 TOT AL: ANIMAL & PEST CONTROL 
' 

222,958 222,700 

423 ,TOTAL: PROTECTIVE SERVICES 5,399,504 6,080,375 

424 ! i 

... ----
I 432 TOT AL: COMMON SERVICES-PWY. 573,51-Q_ 713,000i I - ----------- .. - ------

442 TOTAL: GENERAL SERVICES-PWY. 196,708 260,600 ' 
- -· -----

457 TOTAL: ENGINEERING/OPERATIONS 507, 122 1 
: 688,903 --···----

489 TOTAL: ROADS & STREETS 2,384,377 1 

' 

2,968,400 

497 TOTAL: STREET LIGHTS 271,815 312,200 

506 TOTAL: TRAFFIC LIGHTS & SIGNS 
----

I 6:5,_0_tl5 81,000 

512 'TOT AL: BRIDGES : 57,856 60,000 

i iTOTAL: AIR PARK ' I 518 ____ 5_,000 5,000 - ---- ,-- - ---

529 ]TOTAL: PUBLIC TRANSPORT ' 715,337 732,928: 

531 TOTAL: TRANSPORTATION 4,776,811 ! 5,822,031 

532 
-----·-· --· -

543 TOTAL: ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH SERVICES 481,486
1 i 516,250 

-----·-· 

553 TOTAL: PUBLIC HEAL TH & WELFARE SERVICE 94,625 121,433 
··- --- -----

,fil TOTAL: PLANNING & ZONING 363,542 489,000 
----- --- -------

~ ------
TOTAL: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 400,536 493,514 

..... 

82 

AB AC AD 
- --·-

2017 FINANCIAL 20-17-BUDGET TO 

PLAN (Excluding 2016 BUDGET 
Supplemental) 

- -------------· 

-----

-- -- ·--- -------- .. --------
--- 272,380 -25.9% Council 

·- ----·-
2,752,418 -1.7%> Staff 

------ . -----------------· 
279,100 4.2% Staff 

492,058 !MG, TT, Council 

3,795,956 -3.4%! 

i i 

2,563,594 6.1% SC 
------------ - ---------

3,271,011 4.3% TB 

____ 37,500 -13.0% TB 
--- ----------------

272,118 3.7% TG 

224,700 0.9% DG 

6,368,923 4.7% 

728,800 2.2%iMM 

284,800 9.3% MM 

----- 708,500 2.8% TG 
--·· " -- - --·- " --- -----

3,024,850 1.9% MM 

313,200 0.3% MM 

82,500 1.9% TG 

65,oooi 8.3%.TG 

6,000 20.0%'DG 

758,294 3.5% DG 

5,971,944 2.6% 

501,300 -2.9% TG 

123,788 1.9% MG 

474,000 -3.1% GS ,----- ---------- ---- ------- --

516,300 1 4.6%,RK 

i 595 1 TOTAL: COMMUNITY PROMOTION 103,550 50,000 -:----------- 96,180 ---- 92.4%iMG 

I !TOTAL: LANDSCAPING/GRASS MAINTENANCE 
-- -- ------- --- - ,-.. -----···---- - ---------

342,000i 1.2%iTG 603 206,089 338,ooo, 

1 of 2 
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Dec. 12, 2016 DISTRICT OF KIT IM AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

82 

A I~ C 11 T V 1'11 AB I AC AD 

DESCRIPTION I 2015 ACTUAL 2016 FINANCIAL ! I 2017 FINANCIAL 2017 BUDGET TO 
1 

(Excluding PLAN (Excluding PLAN (Excluding 2016 BUDGET 
Capital) Supplemental) Supplemental} 

f'6'-'~-"3+---- --+'+T~Oc_TccA~L: GARDENIN-G----===~-=--- --t-+,----1-8-8,-1--18_,1--, .. f-1-_-_----==-2_3_1-,3-9.-0L: L, -- ---- ~---

619 TOTAL: CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 107,904'. 109,416 

9.4%
1

MG 

1.3% RK 

253,120 -
110,838 

2.9% 
, 

2,417,527 621 TOTAL: ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1,945,850 2,349,003 
I 

------~--.:~31 

TOTAL: RECREATION ADMINISTRAT.~1-"0~N __ 404,695• 1.5% MG 428,3m==6· --~- '-C----- --'-='1' ~~--- -·--434,697 

2.8% MG 

3.0%.MG 

4.8% MG 

6.0% MG -

837,434 

1,038,314 

503,199 

276,980 I 

1,210,774_ .. 

____ 1,344,398 . 1,384,537 

685,43 .. ~1+--..... 718,674 

1,244,999 640 TOTAL: RIVERLODGE 
~~··· 

648 1TOTAL: SWIMMING POOL 

658 TOTAL: TAMITIKARENA 
~- ---+-I-

667 TOTAL: KIRARENA _____ ___ _J_ 

1.6% MG i 193,966 -

'-++-- ___ 3_0_9~,2~*+--- 327,851. ·----

____ 297,871 1 302,5_9~8f-i' ------~='---- ·-676 TOTAL: SUPPORT SERVICES ----

694 TOTAL: PARKS I 384,296 1 

• 389,479 384,296 -1.3% MG 

700 TOTAL: RECREATION ! 3,638,884 4,665,522 4,797,651, 2.8% 

'u 

708 

715 

------

-----+-~T.OTAL: MUSEU_M ______ _ =M=· 288,050' I 306,300 

--~5~8~7,421 
86,400' 

5.7% ___ ___,,32:i:sooi - ··----

57~'----

Council =="---~ 
TOTAL: LIBRARY 576,590 i -1.7% Council 

-------- -----

721 , TOTAL: THEATRE , I 83,200 91,400 1 5.8% Council 

723 TOTAL: RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 4,586,724• I 5,645,643 5,790,185 2.6% 

728 I 

04%1SC 

22.8%,TG 

53%1TG 

... 9.3%1TG 

' 

27%1 

733 •hoTAL: DEBT CHARGES 589,820 502,133
1

: 504,-==t===-

;!: FUND 2 =+GAL SEWE.R .. ---=--- -=======---~r_:,====--"54-'-4~,~34411 .. 5~---6-1-6,000'. ------

;:; FUN~ALWATER. -------'-'-·--- 940,97Jt===· 919,0001} - 967,5001 

~~; .. · 1 ITOTALCEMETERY 220,144; · ·~ ·~··----

:;~ -- 1.-ITOTAL EXPENDITU.RES 23,063,550 ' 25,866,409'1 ·1 26 ..... 561,1681 

:;; ---'-i.j.i _______________________ .).i,-11~-----;== i---- ' 

-·----l 

------

-------

----
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Dec, 12, 2016 D I S T RI CT O F K I T I M AT 2 017 
OPERATIONS BUDGET 

I 

C 

1 
-- MAIS I DESCRIPTION -- 2015 ACTUAL 12016 ~1~::c_1A_L-+f-2-0_1_7 ~1~::c1A_L_j_2_02_1;_1_:~~~;~;o I NOTES 

~00 1~Ri:~~0
8

0TH~RCOMMUNITYORGANIZAflONS; 1--_-.- ---- -- i -- _ _,__-::_-::_-::_-_-_-_-_-____ ~ - -~ 

wo#19000 1 GRANTS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS 115,9'.:'4v_0++------'1v_95.,,,.v0v_Ov_O-l--J-______ 50 5=·~0._0._0+---- -71.8% sm_all travel Qrants 

::~:~~~ -- :~~~i~~~~~~~~CLE~~FETY __ -___ --· -~-; --___ _,,sc,-:·o,__o"o'-~1-----'1-"-'~:ci_~~ 10,~00 ~:~~I - - ~ 
wo#19000 ROBINSON RIDGE CABIN _ _ _ - 1 - - 0.0% ~ - --
~-19000 K11:I_IIJ1AT SHOOTIN'? SOCIETY __ .. ____ _ ___ - 1 

- - - 0.0% _ .. __ 
~~19000 Kl!,I_MAT HEALTH f!-,DVOCACY G~OUP (KHAG) _ , "_.10v_,,_--0_--0._0+''-- ___ 15=·~0_.0_.0+I----- - 'I -100.0% 
~19001 .NW PHOTO FEST - 5,000 5,000 0.0%: ------- _c ___ _J__ --

wo#1900~ 1 No"N~P_QLICY, PoST-~UDGET -~?,_457 - - - __ 0.0% 
wo#19003 GRANT TO HIRSCH CREEK GOLF & WINTER CLUB 60,000 - ' 185,QO~Oc-+.---- --~0~.0~%~,t-_-_-_-_-_--_ ____ ---~--
wo#19005 KUTE RECYCLING PROGRA __ M____ ____ -~:. 173,75[.:_ :-_-_---_---_---_--_--_1---_7-3,758 ; i ---'14"-8~,"-75"-8'-'-, ---------~14"-_-"4cc% 

1 
______ ----+----

' 

I 

_wo#_1_,c90_.1._0 __ ,cScO,CCER CLUB 1 -~-0.,_,,_.,0_.,_0._0+--- __ 3~0_.;0._0_.0-++- _____ 3_.0~,,000 ~0_..0._%_.o+---- ______ 1 

-SNOWF_LAKE COMMUNITY FAIRGROUN_DS 2,969 3,000 3,000 om:,; wo#19015,. 

wo#19020 

wo#19025 

wo#19075 

--- ~~~~:~~~:~~O~l~~!~~:~~ilATION-P_.R~O._G._RA=M~--le-_-_ _:_-_-___ ._2 _ _.~"-'-":._~~!-"~_.-1-_;!_ +--_-_-_-_-_-_-;;~;_.:_~g~C-L; ~--- --';"-;-':~"-~"~'-+--- -------'~"-:~:-c~~;,;---------'---

t 

---
- -

---
--FESTIVALS KlTlMAT SUMMER STUDENT [ - 5,000 5,000 I 0.0% 

~- -__ TO_T_c_A_L_; GRANTS TO OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIO_N_S+---5-42, 186 492,058 ----4-9-2,05-8-1----- _0 ___ 0°-Yo_+'l---
c+---- --+-f---- I -------- --~---

wo#35105 VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM GRANT 37,325 ' - - 0.0% ------
I 

I 

-~ 

wo#40900 AIRPARK _c__ ___ 5.0,0v_O-c0'-++--- ~~5~,0~0_.0+4-- ---~6~,0_.0~0_ _ ___ _._20v_,.,D°/c_.o,~------
wo#40811 !FESTIVALS KITIMAT ~ 28,054 32,000 33,000 3.1% 
~:_2?70-00-290 MUSEUM GRANT _____ ____ ??6,250 274,500 , 292,Qbo 6.4% 
..!.::3_?71-00-290 LIBRARY GRANT -~-~4,990 47

6
5
2

,,8
4

2
00

1 ___ 

1

.1--- 465,734 ', -2::.:::1 °::1,::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
1-2780-00-290 THEATRE GRANT 63,200 ' .§5,400C'C'I ______ -4.8% 
1-2780-00-290 _,MET CAPITAL GRANT _____ -__ , 20,000 24,000 _____ _c2,,6,000 8.3% 

e--- ----+T_O_T_A_L_G_RA_N_T_S __ ----- ------- --+--1,-417 ,005 I 1 365,779 1,429~·6!fa -4-=_~7----%-,_;-,:::::: __ 
I 

--

PAGE 1 of 1 
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D 
PAGE 1 of5 

A B I C D E F G H J K 

1 December 12th Presentation 
~- ---~- --• - ----+-.2-0-17-5-lJPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

2 
3 
4 

5 
ITEM 

FIRST REVISED REVENUE _ _,_ __ 
YEAR IN 

--+--­
BUDGET REQUEST FUND 

ORIGINAL 

Reserve Grant/Loan CapitalPlan Spen_t._.i.._n--+-- ----1 

2015/16 REQUEST 

' 

i-1---------+-- ----+-------_, 
- . -+----- -1------ --'--------

! ITElVIS-P~R~O~Po-s~E~D----==~------==----_-_-_-_::-_::-+-
11 
__ ±== __ . - . .. .. . .. I 

9 FIRE DEPARTMENT -=1==__-==t= 
10 Engine 11-0ver 2 years____ 2017 · _ 45Q,Ooot--- 0 0 - 450,000 

11 kFDlKEPCommuniciitions Upgrade asper 2016 Study ' - 201,.7_-1,-_ _;5;;.:0;:;,0;;;0;,:;0+:--.,;5;;;0:...,0;;;0;;;0+-------.,..,.1----...;+-.:.i--..:5;,:;0.:.:,0;,:;bc;;0+------4--....:;5..:0;,:;,0;,:;0~0 

.~-

-- . -

- 450,000 -
0 1 

12 Total Fire Departme~n~t+i __ 500,000 5~0~,0'-'0~0.,..• -~-=~+------~+-+- -~5~0~,0~0~0+-_ ---~- 500,000 

l-'-

13

=="'-====='-------------+----•---2-0-,0-00-'._---- _·0-+·1·---- ~· ---
;: ;~:;n~E;,~i~=a~;(WSP} ------- --+--2~01"3' -+---= . 01 -. . , 21_01_,.~0-0000 
16 RCMP Exterior Stairs Upgrading (Carryover) ~-· 2015 11,000 0. 0 

JI R_CMP Builtiin9 Front Door - ___ · -_--_· ·2
2
0
0

_.1
1 

__ 6
7 1 1

5
0 
__ ,

0

0
0
0
0
0
0 1

_,5
0

"'.,0
0
,_-o
0

"'o
0

1+1' -------''-!---- -----+-+--- __ 5~,0_0_0+--- 5,000 
18 RCMP Gutter Replacement (WSP) ==+----~I-------+--+--- 10,000 10,000 

19 RCMP Expansion Tank Replacement (WSP) . 201._7_-l-__ -..:8.:,:,0;,:;0..:0+---.::8.:.:,0;;;0;,:;0+-----..,;;,i----_.....:+---_;;8:;:,0..:0,;;.01--,:,:,:_-_-:_-_ ---_..:8;;;.0,..:0;;;.00~ 1r ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE .... Total RCMP +----1 --~5~4,~0~0_01--~2~3~,o~ooo ..• l I -+--~2~3~,o~oo, _____ l+ ___ 1=2=6~,0~00~1 

1-2;;,3:,+C;,:.a.:.:t:.;,R,...o"'o'-'m°'u"'p'°g'"','°a=,de=-s==-==-==--------+, ~2011 8,000 8,000 0 --~I-----.--8-,0-00 

1--M-USEUM & UBR_A_R_Y __ Total Animal Control and w~------_:,-_-_-_-_- _s,_oo_o-+--. ·=t= ,,.., 1 .-_-_-_-_--+-+--_-f-'--_----__ -_ -_-__ o_t_-:-=--::_-::_-::_-::_-::_:-::_-::_-:::_::-_~=B,_o_oo-, 

_±1_ MuseumExteriorLeakSealing!ModificationsStudy(WSP) 1-- 2013 I --15,0001 01-- 15,ooo, - 1· I ----oof--.. L----'-r-- 50,000 
42 Museum Artifact Cases 35 K total 2013 15 000 0 15 000 10 000 
~--~ ------+'--w~1_6-+-_-~2:o_oo _____ -_o~--~i~~o

0
+l_-_--~-·-_1----0

0
~----+,--~2I:o~~ 

44 Museum Telephone System I 2017 5,000 5,000'. ~ , _____ =., ---===~=----"5,000 
45 MuseurnT.aptop 2017 1,100 1,100 0, O --1c".~10=0°' 

:~ -- __ ___cT=otal Museum and_L_i_b-ra-ry-+-------t--~~3=8,~1 o=o'-':I_ - --=6,~1=000,,. -_·_··__ 32,000 .t-_ -_-_-_-_-_-_;_-_+1------~o-l' ___ -_ -_ -_ -_ --+'-____ 6_8_, 1_0_,o 

~ GENERAL GO_V_E_R_N_M_E_N_T ----+-~ . 
1 

- -+-1-~r--- -~·-------+i------
_§Q_,f',A_ain Office Reception Renovation ~1-2

2
0
0
1
1

1
7
_-+--__ 2~0,~00_0-+'. __ 20,000-1------01---__ -_---_~---1.- __ __.:c0~+1-------'---· _ 80,000 

51 3 New Desks as per Ergonomics Report ____ ---+--- 10,000 1 o,o=oo,_• __ -___ O+---- ---+---+---- ---=-c.. ___ --+----'1,5,,_000 

fJ i°fi':~~e:;,~~ter ___________ --_- -- ... I ;~~; ~~:ggg g ~~:~gg g, ·-·· 0; - ~~:ggg 
54 Total General Government' 145,0001 30,000

1 

___ 1._15_,_oo_o~'-------+----- _o-+----- ~·1---2-10_,_o ___ o~ 55 LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT -- . _ __ 
1 

__ 

450,000 O' 

20,000 0 
11,000 0 

- -
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 

31,000 

56 ------
57 PROGRAMMING PROJECTS 1 ' 

08/12/2016 
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K 

December 12th Presentation i 

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
----+-----~ 

---- -----

3 1---t-------·-~----
-------t-~F,IRST REVISED REVENUE -t-c~--- 1_,_ ___ , _____ ._ORIGINAL 

YEAR IN Reserve GranULoan _ Capital Plan Spent in 4 suoGET+-=R=E=o~u=E=s=T-+-=F~u~N~D--i-~==-i- 201'-'-5~,1=6--t~R-E_o_u_E_ST 
5 

---- -----------

ITEM 

58 -----+- ' ____ _)_ __ ----+-------·-
~ _BE_CREA TION ADMINISTRATIO~N~---
60 

61 RiVERLODGE 
~--- ----- ------ ------j----J, ____ C------ -

62 PaintingofRLSiding(WSP) 2017 40,000: 40,000 --~0+----
' 

1 
' 

-

-
--~ 

Di 40,000 
12,000 --

' 30,600 
----

I 
- 30,000 

63 Community room Kitchen Stove , 2017 1~2,000 1 __ 2 __ ,0_0 __ -__ 00,_ ___ -'o,_1 __ :: comriiunltyRoom Windows (WSPJ _____ ~--_ 2=0~17f-----l---- 30,600 30,600 o 
66 RADLEY & HIRSCH CREEK PARKS - ----- - - - ·1 ____ ,__ ! Annual lmprovements_Radley Park (New Water Line) __ , 2017 .I 30,000'. _3cc0,cc0"-00Cj,-_----o~· :::::::::::::::::::::::::= ---___ -_-_-_-_-_-_-+-e--_-_-_ 

69TAMITIKARENA ~--~ ---- ---+--------+----- 1-----c- -----+-~-
70 Replacement of Chiller&_ Controls (WSP) _ 2_0_1_6~ ___ 140,750 70,750 70,000_, ----+---

12,66~1 

01 
0 

I 

140,7501 
! 

1 70,000 
- ---

71 Zamboni lc_e Machines _ _ _ 2017 245,547 -=-01---~='--c-+-- _____ ,_,_ __ 
72 Structural_Review of SpaUed & Cracked_Concrete (WSP) I 2017 6,500 6,,-,5,_-0'-"0+------

...zI LocalRepairs,_ Reseal Concr_ete Block Walls __ (WSP} _ I _2017 ---6---'4"-,6'--'3"'5-'- ----6---'4"-,_6'-:_3'°5;_-_-__ _ 

- -------+---- ----+-------t 
77 Investigate & Repair Main Lap Pool Leak (WSP) ____ ' 2017 52,900 _-5-_-2_,_-,9'-"0"-0L, ___ --+-------0+----~0+-_ 52,900 
78 Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts (WSPL: 2017 __ .------ 50,000 50,000 0+-____ 0-+--- 50,000 
79 Replace Pool Drain Supports (WSP) __ 2017 10,200 10,200 0, 0 0 10,200 

80 UpgradeMNIC2(WSP) - ----~2017 ' ____ 50,490 50,490 O~---i· 1 50,490, 50,490 
81 AHU1 &AHU2SoftStartRetrofit(WSP) _ 2017 12,0001 12,000 _ 1 _ 12,0001- 12,000 

E ;;,~;:;;;:::,~:::::~~ . .. ::: • ... . :::1 ::_:"':"-::"-['-_-_-_--___ --o.~---------~'1---001 __ ~_1 ~---_-__ 2_0 ____ 4_0_0Cl_oo-1lf-_-_--___ ::: ____ :::_:-:-_:-_:-_:-_:~:-_:-_:-_:-_~-_=·:~---:,,_A~~--

86 Design & SpecifyUghtin_g Upgrade (WSP) 2017 8,500 ~500 0 , ---+_ --_-_--JI . ""°'· 
87 Replace Deteriorated Fasteners Metal Roof (WSP) 2017 25,500 25,500 0 0 1. 25,500 

88 -~'-------"---- --------j i~ :::::::: PROJ,_,E'-'C'---'T__,,S___ _:::::::::::::::::-_-_-_-_1_0_-0 __ -_ooo.f -------l_-_-_::::::_--------t 
92 New Cablecilr Park Phase ncand and cleanng _o_n_ly_)--+-- ----'--..,,..,~=+---=-=,..,..:;+---,.,,,'-,-='-----..,+-+----,c;;,,.;;,,;;.;;,..f ____ -1---1 ... 0 __ 0:..,0_0~0 
93 Total Leisure Services 653,982 857,432 

1 245,547, 
0 0 
1 64,635 
11 8,160 

---

==---- -- ___ 2"-4'-'5"-',5'--'4-'--l7 
6,500 

64,635 
8_,160 

___ _j_ ____ ,---+------

-

100,00J I 

-
' 

2016 1 OIT,DOO 0 
- - ' 

928,182 512,635 415,547 0 

94 _ 
95 PL_A_N_N-IN~G-D~E=PARTMENT ' I --

117,000 Oi O' 2015 96,575 20,425 

+-----+-- ----~------~ 

200,000 96 Minette Bav West CP 0 

08/12/2016 
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A B C D E F G H J K 

1 December 12th Presentation ' ---

2 i 2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
3 FIRST REVISED REVENUE ORIGINAL 

- --
4 YEAR IN Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan 

-
Spent in --~ 

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST FUND 2015/16 REQUEST 

97 Leisure Services Master Plan ! 2012 30,000' 1,575 28,425 ' 0 - 30,000 
~ 

20.-000! 80,000__()~ 
----

98 D_oug/as Channel West Area_Master Plan 2017 __ 100,000i 0 80,000 
~ 

99 Downtown Parking Study 2017 20,_000 20,000 0 O' 0 0 20,000 
~ 

---' ------

100 Wayfinding Year 2 2017 34,650 0 34,650 0 40,000 

101 Downtown Design Guidelines Update 
-

2017 40,000 
--

0 cl 40,000 ' -- , -- 40,000 

103 Total Planning 341,650 41,575 159,650 140,425 0 410,000 

104 
--

' 

,sooo,I 
' 

105 ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 
--

106 TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS 
- ·-· i 

107 Walkways 2017 450,000 450,000 0 1 - 450,000 

108 Lahakas!Quatsino W/W Connection 2016 300,000 0 300,000: 300,000 

109 Crosswalk at Nalabila and Wakita 2016 10,000 0 10,000 
' 

0 o' 10,000 

110 G/S Implementation ~15/16 32,000 o. 32,000 1 32,000 9,000: 50,000 

111 Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Progra_m - ---- 16/17 1,316,800 0 1,316,800 
----

1 1,316,800 -
-----

1,316,800 

112 Vehicle GPS 2017 1 !(ODO 15,000 0 0 1 ' is:ooo, 15,000 

113 Relining Culvert at Goose Creek Dike -- - , 2015 60,000• 
, .. ,, - --

0 60,000 0 

ii 
60,000 

114 Landfill Phase 1 Cover ----- ---- , 2017 75,000 0 75,000 0 
- -

100,000 

115 Forest Avenue Upgrading 2015 25,000 0 25,066 0 
---

i 25,000 

116 Haisla Bridge ~ Design Cdi"eria 2016 15,000 5,000 
----

10,000 0 10,000 

117 Redo Ortho andLidar (Air Photo System) 2017 50,000 50,000 o; 0 1 ' 50,000 
i 

50,000, 

111, Tsimshian Traffic Loop Wiring ' 2016 28,943 0 28,943 0 0 O: 28,943 
~ - -

' 

-
119 2,_377,743 520_,000, 1,857,743 O' 1,863,800 2,415,743 

120 SEWER UTILITY ' 

121 Sanitary Trestle Joint Repairs - Phase 2 2014 1so;ooo 0 150,000, 0 O' 0 400,000 

122 PCC Upgrade --- -- -- 2015 3;567,145 0 1,167,145; 2,400,000 1 3,567,145 32,855 3,000,000 

12, Yukon iind Ku/do Lift Station paintin1fand roofing 2013 20,350, 0 20;3so 0 4,650 25,000 

124 
---- -

3,737,495 0, 1,337,495 2,400,000 3,567,145 3,425,000 

125 BUILDINGS I 

=fil=ji:g~~ ~;~ 
City Hall ceiling light replacement:partial 2013 20,000 o, 35,000 ----
Courth_c,_use Lighting Upgrade 2015 10,000: ~I 

10,000 
- -- 7,495 i--
128 CoCWindow & Door Phase 3 (Carry over) 2015 2,505 0 2,505 10,000 

129 City Hall replace Breaker Panel 2013 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 

130 Engineering Office Walls 2005 ! 15,000 0 15,000 i 
-

15,000 

131 PWY Garage lighting Upgrade 
--

15,006: 2015 15,000 0 0 0 10,000 

132 PWY Air Conditioning (WSP) 
--

15,000 0 15,000 
' 

2015 0 0 15,000 
-

133 PWY Salt Shed Structural Steel i 2015 20,000 0 20,000 I 0 0 20,000 

134 PINY Carpenter's Shop 2015 10,000 0 10,000 Q'. 0 10,000 

'135 New PWY Vehicle Barri Electrical (WSP) - 2015 25,000 a 25,000' a a, --
15,000 

136 PWY Carpenter's shop woocistorage shed (Carry over) 2015 i 5,34/f, 0 5,348 a b 4,652 10,000 

08/12/2016 
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December 12th Presentation ! ' ----- --+-~--- ---+-----·------

2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 2 

4 

FIRST REVISED REVENUE -----+--3 
YEAR IN 

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST FUND 
Reserve Grant/Loan 

ORIGINAL 
---l-----+---

REQUEST 
Capital Plan Spent in 

2015/16 

210,000 1 210,000 

357,853 0 210,000 
137 Tamitik Roof_c __ om_p_t_et_io_n_a~d _uP __ :'=p.::::e_r::::_M::::__e:=t:=a/:::C:::::_la=d~d::::in=g'=====--.c:::20=1=4=+==::2:;;1:::o::,O;:O:::O:;;:I ====:::0±' ===:.::+=====:!::==..::::.::j:::======:::2:::5::0,:::0::00 

357,853 0 410,00()_ 140 -
141 OTHER . 

13,950. 0 0 
0 0 1 35,000 

13
0
950, 0 35,000 

10,000 . 40,000 0 0 ' 
10,000 0 o, 0 

0, 
-

0 1 22,000 
20,000j 622,50(T 1 750,000'. 1,060 
40,000 662,500 772,000 

' 

142 Hedge at Cemetery 2014 13,950 0 20,000 
143 Cemetery Patio Repair -----+-- -':2C:-O-'c17c--~--:l5,000 35,000 ··· 35,000 
144 48,9501 35,000 55,000 

146 WATER UTILITY 
147 Pumpfiouse SCADA Control Antenna 2015 50,000 01 50,000 
~ Pumphouse Alarms - SCAD A (Car.ry~_o_v_e~r)~----- ···-~----~_2-:_0~1_6°:_-::_:--__ -_ _:_:10:_,,0:_:0:_:0-1--__ 6---~--+- -----+---~1~0;¥:ioo 
149 Turbidity Meter 2017 22,000 22,000 · 1s,ooo 
15c Pump 6B!Backup Power Design (Water Intake_/ ___ _[__=io:1c:5 _ _,,__~7 5;;0;;.,0;;0;;0::::.:::.:::.:::.:1 =o,,,7:,~5;;0;;o;:::_:::._.;;;.:;;,,;,+-...;;;:;;;;;....;;,i..-..;,;,;:,;;;; .... -__;=~--_;1;;0;;;0,:,;,0;;;00 
151 ! -+---B:;,;3:.:2::;,o:.:oc:co,,_• _ __;1c:c2:;,;9•c:cs:;,;oo:+----'=;,,;,,-...::==;.;_-1---'-'-=;,,;,,-----'----'1,;.;1s~,o:;,;oo 
156 
157 

"""T":"'TT"l -- --
____ T'-'o"ta"'-1 §ngineering Servi_1?8-S 3,607,041 7,354,041 684,50.~0-I-~===- 3,062,500 6,447,945 6,480,743 

159 TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY 9,368,973 1,347,810 4,818,238 3,202,925 7,174,927 8,660,275 

' 

Tax Increase Reauirecrtor 2017 Fundina: 
' 

160 ALLOWANCE FROM OPERA TION,-S-::_-_.._20.,_1._,7+, --~c-1---,,---~----'1~,0c;,2:,:c4,75;.,02"-!-----
Funding Shortfall 323,308 

---'-----1--- --== 
4.37% 290 -

292 History of Budget Allocation to_ Supplementary: _ _:2:_:0c_c1::_3_--+---=2"-,6=15,297 Tax Increase Reauired for Full Fundina: 

~ _ ----------==~=======''--_ 2014 2,367,445 
'Tax Increase for Infrastructure Maintenance 

9.78% 
14.78% 

294 2015 2,104,337 1· 

295-- 1 2016 1,994,309 
296-- -- ==L 2017 1,024,502'. ____ +--- ---!_------1 

1: ;~~~;~:::~=~! ~~~;:;;s : Not in 20178udg===±_-___ 20~1~7-+---'3,_,_,0:00,000 o __ _--2~,2c.c5~0~,0~0~01-_ 750-.o-o-o:=1:===3=.o=o=o.=o~oo--'_--==---_-_-_:::1===-3-__ -o-o~o.-0-0:-

300 '{v'akashan Pedestrian Realm Improvements -+-' ---'2~0_17_-+---- =2_7~2=,0~0~o+· __ 2_6_2,0_~0.~0 _____ 0'-+-___ 1'-0~,0~0~0'+•-1-+-_~2_7_2,00_0,+------;----1Q'OOO 
301 Mountain View Housing Society Fund Application._ --+---'2c-0"1.c..7 --f-_ _-9,,7_-,5,..-,0c-O_--O+- __ 8_5_7~,o_oo_,1--_1_18_,0 _O_O+-----+-- o ___ 1 ___ 1,_,_,0 ... 0'-"0"',0'-"0-"-0 
302 Electronic Sign ____ -1-_0201~4-'-----'7-=5_,_,,0cc.OO 75,000 __ _-,_0-• ____ 75,000 75,000 

~~~ :;::a;:~:ntainer on Mounte_d_B_a_s_e___ ----_-'-'--_ -_ ==~~"-'~-'-~---------:_---_--__-_-__ ------~-~=-~:~~-~~-~~+-·-_::::::::::::~---~=,·~~~-~:-_-_---__-____ -_-_~:~----~- ~ I' ~~:~~~ 
305 Portable Wheelchair Ramp__ ___ - -------+--=-20"1_,_7__ 15,000 15,000, O"'-----'--'-'--- 15,000 

1
, 15,000 

306 Riverbank Erosion - Repair _______ ---+--2=0~1_7_ ,_~1,_-,_50~1,_,_,5='0:-C0+--'1,:50:'.:1:_:,:'.:50:_:o::::::::::::::::::::::_ O• 1_,_,,5~0~1~,5~0_-,_0'----_- __ -~ 1,501,500 
307 F/oorScrubb,._e_~'----- ---+---2_,_01_7_ 15,000 15,000 O+------+--;- __ 15,000 15,000 
308 Training Ground lmpr, Project- Build Reserve Yr 2. ____ c__c2c-c0.c.:15:__1 50,000, _ 50,000 0 ----~-+- 0 __ __ 50,000 
309 Refinish Pool Deck Floor Areas ----'l-=20"1'-7- 125,000 125,000 O,_e-----'-'"-- __ 1~2'-"5_,_,,0'-"0c.cO+----- ' _ 125,000 
310 Guard Chair Replacement Year 1 __ _ 2017 5,000 - 5,0001 0 0 5,000 
311 Pool Climbing Wall 2017 , _35,000 35,000 0 0: 35,000 
312 Rep/ace Hioh Divinq Platform 2017 43,500 43,500 0 43,500 43,500 

O' 

' ---
11 

11 
1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
1 

08/12/2016 
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1 December 12th Presentation l 
--

! 

2 
3 FIRST REVISED 

_±_ YEAR IN 

5 ITEM BUDGET REQUEST 

~ _B_i~erbank Accretion Survey PfJase 1 2017 50,000 

314 Riverba_n_k Accretion ~~rvey Phase ~- _ 2017 145,238 

315 Fitness_Room Equipment Yr 2 of 3 2014 10,000 

316 Haisla Blvd Beautification Yr 2 2014 30,000 

317 Cablecar Playground (Equipment) 2017 70,000 -
318 Repave Chilko Park Area _ . 2017 40,000i --
319 Centennial Park Totem Pole 2016 75,000 

320 Band Stand_ & Stage (HTC) 2016 350,000 

321 New Trail HCGWC - Smith to Coho Flats 2017 15,000 
---

322 RL Covered Area by Soccer Field 2016 45,000 

323 Jl_n_gle St Park Playground 2015 60,000 - - -

I 

324 Heron Wadin_g Pool Renov~~ion 2015 180,000 

325 Fire Alarm System - Kitimat Ice Rink 2016 75,000 
- -

326 Museum Text Panels 2017 

I 

5,000 
~ - -
327 Museum Student Intern 2017 5,oo_o 

328 Museum Dehumidifiers 2017 800 

329 Main oft_!ce Reception ~f:movation • Adc!_itiona/ 2017 60,000 
' 

~~~ 
Dog Park 2016 60,000 

-----I 

Re£ycfing Buifding_{she/1 only) 2016 1,676,829 

332 Pool Fitness Room-Rubberized Flooring & New Equipmei 2016 20,000 
-

333 Woznev Park Landscaoinq 2016 30,000 

D E F G 
' 

! 

H J 

D 
PAGE 5 of 5 

-
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2017 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 
REVENUE ORIGINAL 

Reserve Grant/Loan Capital Plan Spent in --
FUND 2015/16 REQUEST 

50,000 0 I O, 0 50,000 

145,2381_ 0 0 0 145,2_38 

10,000 _ 0 0 0. 1 o,oo_o 

30,000 _ 

! 
0 30,000 

70,000 1 70,000 70_,ooo 

40,000! 0 0 40,000 
' 0 _75,000 

~-~: 
0 75,000 

350,000 o, 350,000 350,000 

15,000 o: 0 15,000 
--

45,000 ~I -·- 1t- 0' 45,000 
60,000, 60,0001 ' 60,0QQ_ --

180,000 
11 i 

180,000 - 180,000 

75,000 0 o, 15,000 

5,000 O' ., 01 0 5,000 - ----~ 
5,000 0 0 5,000 -

800 0 0 

I 

800 
60,000 ' 0 

- ---
60,000 ' 

01 
1,650,000' 

--- -~ 
26,829 Debt Financed 
20,000 1 

-----

30,0001 

08/12/2016 
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08/12/2016 

Work Order Balance 
31-Dec-15 

FUND 1: GENERAL 

SURPLUS - ACCUMULATED 1-9000-00-910 6,343,986 

RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES 
Account 1-8900-00-800 
MOUNTAIN VIEW SQUARE LOT#4 911002 25,000 
LAND RESERVES FOR PURCH 911003 89,000 
SUBDIVISION SURVEY-BILL RICH S 912004 5,000 
FACILITY VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 921001 14,000 
HAISLA BRIDGE PAINTING 936700 851,000 
WAKASHAN MAIN STREET 
CEMETERY SECURITY & IMPROVEMENT 956000 23,000 
SOCIAL NEEDS 39,500 
LEASEHOLD INPROVEMENTS (ENG OFFICE AREA) 034800 15,000 
MUSEUM BUILDING EXTERIOR-LEAK STUDY 913004 15,000 
LIBRARY WALKWAY CANOPY 081191 15,000 
GANNET/GANDER WALKWAY REMOVAL 045621 55,000 
CAT ROOM UPGRADES 622004 8,000 
RCMP PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE 921003 35,000 
RCMP UPKEEP OF DETACHMENT 622102 12,645 
CROSSWALK AT NALABILA AND WAKITA 623009 10,000 
TV COVERAGE FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS 11,895 
RADLEY PARK ARMOURING OR SITE DEVELOPMENT 146,942 
RCMP FURNITURE 1,050 
LIBRARY PASSAGEWAY CLADDING 621002 30,000 
MUSEUM ARTIFACT CASES 621004 10,000 
KIR CONDENSOR 971605 22,690 
LIBRARY OUTSIDE PAINTING 621006 44,321 
HANGING BASKETS 626003 20,000 
WAKASHAN ROAD UPGRADE PLAN 623002 25,000 
2013, 2014, 2015 SIDEWALK PROGRAM 936010 682,224 
TRAFFIC HEAD UPGRADE 623004 30,000 
CITY HALL CEILING LIGHTS 621007 35,000 
CITY HALL BREAKER PANEL 621008 10,000 
RL PLAY STRUCTURE 627048 55,000 
RCMP SLAB REPAIR PER 2013 BUDGET 20,000 
HAISLA BEAUTIFICATION 626002 9,563 
GIS MODELLING 050301 56,130 
MUSEUM MAP CABINET 621018 
PSB Building Maintenance Emergency Wall Anchor Rep; 622402 27,911 
CABLECAR PARK PHASE 1 971905 
OCP MASTER PLAN (Now Minette Bay) 057300 100,000 
LS MASTER PLAN 

DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 
RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 2017 

2016 Dec-31 
Add Subtract 2016 Add 

3,818,893 - 2,525,093 

25,000 
89,000 

5,000 
14,000 

400,000 1,200,000 51,000 
1,500,000 1,500,000 

23,000 
39,500 
15,000 
15,000 
15,000 
55,000 

8,000 
35,000 

1,176 11,469 
10,000 
11,895 

146,942 
1,050 

30,000 
5,000 15,000 

22,690 
44,321 

20,000 
9,500 15,500 

382,224 300,000 
1,057 28,943 

35,000 
10,000 

55,000 
20,000 

9,563 
24,130 32,000 

2,000 2,000 
27,911 

100,000 100,000 
25,000 28,425 96,575 
28,425 28,425 

2017 

E 

Dec-31 Staff 
Subtract 2017 Recommendation 

- 2,525,093 

25,000 
89,000 Can Reallocate For Land ln Minette Bay 

5,000 Can Reallocate Legal Survey to acquire land 
14,000 Can Reallocate RCMP Vidio-complete 
51,000 Can Reallocate Minor amount left over 

1,500,000 From Revenue in 2016, depends on priorities 
23,000 Can use for Cemetery Patio Repair in Supplemental 
39,500 

15,000 
15,000 

15,000 Reallocate In LIBRARY PASSAGEWAY CLADDING below 
55,000 Can Reallocate from 2011 

8,000 8,000 
"Shared Services" now covers 

11,469 Can use for RCMP lines in supplemental 
10,000 

11,895 Can Reallocate 

30,000 
15,000 

44,321 44,321 leave till 2021 as per MM, WSP Report 
20,000 Can Reallocate from 2013 
15,500 Can Reallocate Study to be done in 2016/2017 

300,000 
28,943 
20,000 15,000 Left for phase 2 
10,000 

20,000 

32,000 
2,000 

100,000 
96,575 
28,425 

PAGE 1 of 3 
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08/12/2016 DISTRICT OF KITIMAT E 
RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 2017 

Work Order Balance 2016 Dec-31 2017 Dec-31 Staff 
31-Dec-15 Add Subtract 2016 Add Subtract 2017 Recommendation 

CEMETERY HEDGE 607001 20,000 6,050 13,950 13,950 
TAMITIK REPLACE CHILLER 971552 70,000 70,000 70,000 
BUS TRANSPORT TO SHAMES 040325 15,000 15,000 
LIBRARY 2014 UNSPENT BUDGET 38,942 38,942 
KFD TRAINING GROUND PROJECT 622408 50,000 50,000 100,000 100,000 
KFD GENERATOR 924029 100,341 100,341 
RCMP BLDG WINDOWS UPGRADE 622106 15,000 15,000 15,000 Will be done 

RCMP EXTERIOR STAIRS UPGRADE 622107 11,000 11,000 
RCMP REPLACE JANITOR'S SINK 622109 2,500 2,500 
LIBRARY REPLACE 2 OFFICE'S CARPET 621032 3,245 3,245 
RL CRAWL SPACE SURVEY 627045 30,000 30,000 
TAMITIK FEMALE CHNG ROOM 627047 40,000 40,000 
PEDESTRIAN WAYFINDING 626021 40,000 40,000 40,000 from 2015 CARIP grant 

DEMOLITION 160 AND 91 KONIGUS 626022 50,000 50,000 
RELINING GOOSE CR CULVERT 623601 60,000 60,000 60,000 
LANDFILL ELECTRIC FENCE 040612 30,000 30,000 30,000 Can Reallocate 

FOREST AVE UPGRADING 623010 25,000 25,000 25,000 
HAISLA BRIDGE 5 YR ASSESSMENT 623602 40,000 40,000 
HAISLA BRIDGE DESIGN CRITERIA 10,000 10,000 10,000 
DISTRICT PORTION OF LOCAL AREA SERVICE 623011 75,000 75,000 Done 

SCADA CONTROL ANTENAE 603003 10,000 10,000 10,000 
PAINTING OF CHLORINATOR WALLS 603001 10,000 10,000 Done 

PUMP 6B/BACKUP POWER DESIGN -WATER INTAKE 052114 20,000 20,000 20,000 
LOBBYIST 90,000 90,000 90,000 
KULDO GENSET REPLACEMENT 051937 5,000 5,000 Done, book $70,000 from Gas Tax 

PCC RETROFIT 051936 1,200,000 32,855 1,167,145 1,167,145 
COURTHOUSE LIGHTING UPGRADE 621021 10,000 10,000 10,000 

SUBTOTAL -3,240,899 -3,490,425 2,456,922 -4,274,402 0 1,084,214 -3,190,188 

Account 1-8900-00-801 
RESERVE FOR SNOW CLEARING 519,000 519,000 519,000 

Account 1-8900-00-803 
RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT 1,048,670 616,000 600,000 - 1,064,670 616,000 1,316,800 363,870 

Account 1-8900-00-804 
RESERVE FOR FIRE EQUIPMENT 403,064 228,011 631,075 228,011 450,000 409,086 

Account 1-8900-00-805 
RESERVE FOR LARGE EQUIPMENT - LEISURE 181,866 50,000 231,866 50,000 250,000 31,866 

Account 1-8900-00-806 
RESERVE FOR COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 292,475 70,000 52,709 309,766 70,000 25,000 354,766 

SUBTOTAL RFFE 8,926,872 7,944,861 5,566,553 11,305,180 964,011 4,210,228 8,058,963 
PAGE 2 of3 
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08/12/2016 DISTRICT OF KITIMAT E 
RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 2017 

Work Order Balance 2016 Dec-31 2017 Dec-31 Staff 
31-Dec-15 Add Subtract 2016 Add Subtract 2017 Recommendation 

FUND 2: SEWER 
Account 2-9000-00-910 
SURPLUS 571,889 4,650 567,239 150,000 417,239 
Account 2-8900-00-800 
RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPENDITURES-SEWER 332,011 332,011 332,011 

RFFE - YUKON/KULDO LS PAINTING & ROOFING WO 624001 
Account 2-8900-00-850 
RESERVE FOR BYLAW 1660 IMPROVEMENTS 196,800 196,800 196,800 

SUBTOTAL -1,100,700 -1,096,050 -946,050 

FUND 3: WATER 
3-9000-00-910 
SURPLUS 92,232 92,232 92,232 
Account 3-8900-00-800 
RESERVE TO PAINT PUMPHOUSES 5,6,7 
RESERVE FOR STANDBY GEN SET PMPHSE #5 
Account 3-8900-00-840 
RESERVE FOR HYDRANT CAPITAL EXPENSE 10,047 10,047 10,047 

SUBTOTAL -102,279 -102,279 -102,279 

RESERVE FUNDS 
FUND 6-9000-00-910 
ROADS & BRIDGES - CAPITAL 2,706,213 400,000 2,306,213 2,306,213 

BUILDINGS - CAPITAL 2,340,430 492,598 1,847,832 351,070 1,496,762 
LAND - CAPITAL 2,244,385 2,244,385 641,758.00 1,602,627 Transfer for HCGCC Land Purchase 

HOUSING RESERVE FUND BYLAW 1856 143,000 25,000 118,000 118,000 

SUBTOTAL -7,291,028 -6,516,430 -5,523,602 

FUND 7 
CEMETERY CARE FUND 7-9000-00-910 45,832 45,832 45,832 

TOTAL 23,810,697 21,590,864 -17,201,819 

PAGE 3 of 3 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
Date: November 30, 2016 

File: 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO for Mayor and Council 

From: Steve Christiansen, Director of Finance 

Re: Front Office Renovations Options KITIMAT 
Recommendation: 
THAT one of the options below is selected for the 2017 budget. 

Options: 
A) That renovation option 1 (extended counter and engineering offices) is selected for inclusion in 

the 2017 Budget at estimated cost of $35,000 ($20,000 reception+ $15,000 engineering 
offices). This option satisfies the security and ergonomic issues. 

B) That renovation option 2 (extended foyer, another washroom, split conference room, 
and engineering offices) is selected for inclusion in the 2017 Budget at estimated cost 
of $95,000 ($80,000 reception area+ $15,000 engineering offices). 

C) That renovation option 3 (extended foyer, another door to EDO, split conference room, and 
engineering offices) is selected for inclusion in the 2017 Budget at estimated cost of $93,000 
($78,000 reception area+ $15,000 engineering offices) 

D) That renovation option 28 (extended foyer, another washroom, and engineering offices) is 
selected for inclusion in the 2017 Budget at estimated cost of $75,000 ($60,000 reception area 
+ $15,000 engineering offices) 

E) That renovation option 38 (extended foyer, another door to EDO, and engineering offices) is 
selected for inclusion in the 2017 Budget at estimated cost of $73,000 ($58,000 reception area 
+ $15,000 engineering offices) 

Background: 
During Budget deliberations on November 28 and 29 Council was presented with possible 
modifications to the main office reception area. In order to carry on with the most preferred option, 
Staff is requesting a decision on the option be made. 
The District holds reserves that could be used for this renovation in the Building Capital Reserve 
Fund. 

Option A satisfies the security and ergonomic requirements. 
Option B provides efficiency improvements in that it provides a longer counter, another washroom 
reducing the need for staff to go out of the office, extended reception area to include EDO, larger 
Building Inspection office, and additional meeting room. Options B to E allow light and decor 
upgrades. 
Option C gives up the additional washroom and installs another door into EDO instead. 
Option Dis Option B without the folding wall in the Conference room. 
Option Eis Option C without the folding wall in the Conference room. 

Budget Implications: Use of $15,000 set up as Leasehold Improvement- Engineering office and 
the remainder from the Building Capital Reserve Fund. 

5-~ 
Treas. lniti'als 

Budgeted: To include in 2017 Budget Unbudgeted: 
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File: 
Front Office Renovations Options 

Council Initiative: 

5 &/ ,, ';fz' ..- t ·& 1(_ s..~ Ce~ 
Submitted by: z 

Steve Christiansen, Director of Finance 

30 November 2016 
7 Page 2 
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KITIMA T PUBLIC LIBRARY 
940 Wakashan Avenue, Kitimat, B.C. V8C 2G3 (250) 632-8985 www.kitimatpubliclibrary.org 

November 16, 2016 

Mayor and Council 
District of Kitimat, Kitimat BC 

Dear Mayor Germuth and Members of the Municipal Council, 

This letter acknowledges the Kitimat Public Library Board's strong support of the proposed Wakashan 
Avenue Redesign Project. 

Not only would it enhance the overall look of a well-used avenue but we are certain that many more 
patrons would come through our doors and other places of business should there be easier and safer 
access especially for those with little ones in tow or with mobility issues. 

But the Project is also very attractive for many other reasons. It shows commitment to beautify and 
upgrade our town. It shows recognition for enhanced safety (more lighting, added crosswalks} and it 
pays attention to overall comfort for pedestrians and those in wheelchairs (installation of sidewalks, bus 
shelters in times of severe weather and more parking} in a very popular area. 

Lastly, we feel that this Project showcases the District's newest and most sophisticated building, the 
Public Library- a welcoming venue for community members and our out of town guests. 

We extend our congratulations to the District's Planning Department for its foresight. We hope this 
Project gets approved even if in the smallest of phases over time. 

Kitimat Public Library Board 

Virginia Charron, 
Library Director & Secretary 
Kitimat Public Library Board 
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